
 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
 
Financial Review 

 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is prepared as at February 21, 2013 and is based on the 

consolidated financial position and operating results of Leon’s Furniture Limited/Meubles Leon Ltée (the “Company”) as of 

December 31, 2012 and for the year ended December 31, 2012. It should be read in conjunction with the fiscal year 2012 

consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto.  For additional detail and information relating to the Company, 

readers are referred to the fiscal 2012 quarterly financial statements and corresponding MD&As which are published 

separately and available at www.sedar.com.  

 

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements 

 

This MD&A is intended to provide readers with the information that management believes is required to gain an 

understanding of Leon’s Furniture Limited’s current results and to assess the Company’s future prospects. This MD&A, and 

in particular the section under heading “Outlook”, includes forward-looking statements, which are based on certain 

assumptions and reflect Leon’s Furniture Limited’s current plans and expectations. These forward-looking statements are 

subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results and future prospects to differ materially from 

current expectations. Some of the factors that can cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations are: a 

continuing slowdown in the Canadian economy; a further drop in consumer confidence; and dependency on product from 

third party suppliers. Given these risks and uncertainties, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking 

statements as a prediction of actual results. Readers of this report are cautioned that actual events and results may vary.  

 

Financial Statements Governance Practice 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 

 

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of Leon’s Furniture Limited reviewed the MD&A and the consolidated 

financial statements, and recommended them to the Board of Directors for approval. Following review by the full Board, the 

Fiscal 2012 consolidated financial statements and MD&A were approved on February 21, 2013. 

 
Introduction 

 

Leon’s Furniture Limited has been in the furniture retail business for over 100 years. As of February 21, 2013, the Company 

has 46 corporate and 32 franchise stores which, can be found in every province across Canada except British Columbia. Main 

product lines sold at retail include furniture, appliances and electronics. 

 

The Company’s business is seasonal in nature. Retail sales are traditionally higher in the third and fourth quarters. 

http://www.sedar.com/


 
 

Revenues and Expenses 

 

For the year ended December 31, 2012, total Leon’s system wide sales were $880,240,000 including $198,077,000 of 

franchise sales ($879,561,000 including $196,725,000 of franchise sales in 2011), a slight increase.  

 

Overall, same store sales decreased by 2.9%. The decrease in same store sales for the year, compared to the prior year, 

reflected a continuation of weak consumer confidence and a decrease in housing starts. These were among the factors that 

also resulted in downward pressure on retail pricing. The increase in total Leon’s system wide sales is the result of four new 

stores opening in 2011. 

  

Leon’s franchise sales for 2012 increased 0.7% compared to 2011. The sales difference in 2012 was the result of the 

successful opening of two new franchise stores in Bathurst, New Brunswick and Drummondville, Quebec. Overall, same 

store sales for franchises decreased by 2.3%. 

 

Our gross margin for the year decreased from 42.3% to 41.6%, as compared to the prior year. The decease was mainly 

attributable to slightly lower margins in both the furniture and appliance category compared to the prior year. 

 

For the year, net operating expenses of $223,126,000 were up $9,731,000 or 4.6% as compared to 2011. General and 

administrative expenses increased $3,308,000 from the prior year. The increase was mainly the result of two factors: 

professional fees of approximately $2,000,000 relating to the pending acquisition of The Brick Ltd. (“The Brick”) and higher 

depreciation costs on buildings. Sales and marketing expenses increased by $5,092,000 compared to the prior year. Most of 

this increase relates to marketing dollars spent resulting from having four new stores in 2012. Additional marketing dollars 

were also spent in an attempt to generate higher consumer traffic into our stores. Occupancy expenses increased $1,558,000 

from the prior year. The increase was the result of additional rental costs relating to the new stores that opened in the fourth 

quarter of 2011 and therefore did not have a full year of rent expense as compared to 2012. 

  

As a result of the above, net income for the year was $46,782,000, $0.67 per common share ($56,666,000, $0.81 per common 

share in 2011), a decrease of 17.3% per common share.  

 

For the three months ended December 31, 2012, total Leon’s system wide sales were $248,187,000 including $59,725,000 of 

franchise sales ($254,989,000 including $61,166,000 of franchise sales in 2011), a decrease of 2.7%. 

 

Leon’s corporate sales of $188,462,000 in the fourth quarter of 2012, decreased by $5,361,000, or 2.8%, compared to the 

fourth quarter of 2011.  Same store corporate sales decreased by 2.0% compared to the prior year’s quarter. 

 

Leon’s franchise sales of $59,725,000 in the fourth quarter of 2012 decreased by $1,441,000 or 2.4% compared to 2011. The 

sales decrease is mainly attributable to the same factors in Leon’s corporate sales.  

 



 
 

Net income for the fourth quarter of 2012 was $16,121,000, $0.23 per common share ($19,872,000, $0.28 per common share 

in 2011), a decrease of 17.9% per common share. The fourth quarter 2012 includes a net after tax cost of $1,470,000 or $0.02 

per common share for professional fees relating to the acquisition of The Brick, representing an adjusted $0.25 per common 

share as compared to the $0.28 per common share in the prior year.  

 
Annual Financial Information 
($ in thousands, except earnings per share and dividends) 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
2010 

    
Net corporate sales 682,163 682,836 710,435 
Leon franchise sales 198,077 196,725 197,062 
    
Total Leon’s system wide sales 880,240 879,561 907,497 
    
Net income 46,782 56,666 63,284 
Earnings per share    
Basic $0.67 $0.81 $0.90 
Diluted $0.65 $0.78 $0.87 
    
Total assets 585,592 584,411 566,674 
    
Common share dividends declared $0.40 $0.37 $0.32 
Special common share dividends declared - $0.15 - 
Convertible, non-voting shares dividends declared $0.20 $0.20 $0.18 
 

Liquidity and Financial Resources 

($ in thousands, except dividends per share) Dec. 31/12 Dec. 31/11 Dec. 31/10 
    
Cash, cash equivalents, available-for-sale financial assets 221,684 221,823 211,813 
Trade and other accounts receivable 30,245 28,937 28,569 
Inventory 86,057 87,830 85,423 
Total assets 585,592 584,411 566,674 
Working capital 227,221 204,649 200,826 
    
 
For the 3 months ended 

Current Quarter 
Dec. 31, 2012 

Prior Quarter 
Sept. 30, 2012 

Prior Quarter 
June 30, 2012 

    
Cash flow provided by operations 22,926 31,519 1,040 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 3,678 3,733 6,900 
Repurchase of capital stock - - 54 
Dividends paid 7,001 6,998 6,993 
    
Dividends paid per share $0.10 $0.10 $0.10 
 

In the third quarter of 2012, the Company celebrated grand openings of newly renovated stores in Sault Ste. Marie and 

Sudbury, Ontario, as well as our third Appliance Canada showroom in Toronto, Ontario. In the fourth quarter of 2012, we 

celebrated the opening of a new franchise store that replaced an existing store in St. John, New Brunswick.  

 

We plan to celebrate grand openings of a new 42,000 sq. ft. store in Orangeville, Ontario and a 36,000 sq. ft. store in 

Brantford, Ontario in the first quarter of 2013. In the second quarter of 2013, we are planning the grand opening of a new 

50,000 sq, ft. store in Sherbrooke, Quebec. In addition, we have secured land for a new store in Rocky View County, Alberta, 

which is just north of Calgary. 



 
 

Common Shares 

 

At December 31, 2012, there were 70,564,905 common shares issued and outstanding.  During 2012, 23,506 shares were 

repurchased at an average cost of $12.17 and then cancelled by the Company through its Normal Course Issuer Bid. In 

addition, during the year ended December 31, 2012, 667,748 convertible, non-voting series 2002 shares, 84,931 convertible, 

non-voting series 2005 shares and 20,000 convertible, non-voting series 2009 shares were converted into common shares.  

There were 49,888 convertible, non-voting series 2009 shares and 25,000 convertible, non-voting series 2012 shares 

cancelled.  For details on the Company’s commitments related to its redeemable shares please refer to Note 12 to the 

accompanying consolidated financial statements. 

 
Commitments 

($ in thousands) Payments Due by Period 
 
Contractual Obligations 

 
Total 

Less than 
1 year 

 
2-3 years 

 
4-5 years 

 
After 5 years 

Operating Leases 1 59,152 6,608 12,111 12,294 28,139 
Purchase Obligations  - -  -  -  
Total Contractual Obligations 59,152 6,608 12,111 12,294 28,139 
 
1The Company is obligated under operating leases to future minimum rental payments for various land and building sites across Canada. 
 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

 

Please refer to Note 3 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements for the accounting standards and amendments 

issued but not yet adopted. 

 
Critical Accounting Estimates 

 

Please refer to Note 4 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements for the Company’s critical accounting estimates 

and assumptions.  

 

Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Please refer to Note 3 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements for the Company’s significant accounting 

policies.  

 

Related Party Transactions 

 
At December 31, 2012, we had no transactions with related parties as defined in IAS24 – Related Party Disclosures, except 

those pertaining to transactions with key management personnel in the ordinary course of their employment.  

 



 
 

Risks and Uncertainties 

 
For a complete discussion of the risks and uncertainties which apply to the Company’s business and operating results please 

refer to the Company’s Annual Information Form dated March 28, 2013 available on www.sedar.com.  

 
Subsequent Events 
 
On November 11, 2012, the Company announced that it had entered into definitive agreements to acquire all the outstanding 

shares of The Brick, subject to approval by the Competition Bureau and other customary closing conditions.  The total 

consideration for The Brick is approximately $700 million. 

   

The cash consideration of the purchase price along with the transaction costs will be funded with cash on hand, convertible 

debentures and bank debt. This acquisition will be accounted for as a business combination with the Company as the acquirer 

of The Brick. The Company expects the transaction to close in the first quarter of 2013.  The purchase method of accounting 

will be used and the earnings will be consolidated from the closing date.  

 

Please refer to Note 21 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements for further details.  

 

Quarterly Results  

Quarterly Income Statement ($000) – except per share data 

 
 Quarter Ended 

December 31 
Quarter Ended 
September 30 

Quarter Ended 
June 30 

Quarter Ended 
March 31 

  
2012 

 
2011 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
2012 

 
2011 

Leon’s corporate sales 
 

188,462 193,823 174,175 174,373 162,095 163,857 157,431 150,783 

Leon’s franchise sales 59,725 61,166 49,505 49,273 45,627 45,477 43,220 40,809 

Total Leon’s system 
wide sales 

248,187 254,989 223,680 223,646 207,722 209,334 200,651 191,592 

Net income per share $0.23 $0.28 $0.19 $0.22 $0.13 $0.16 $0.12 $0.15 

Fully diluted per share $0.22 $0.27 $0.18 $0.21 $0.12 $0.15 $0.12 $0.14 

 

Disclosure Controls & Procedures 

 

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of disclosure controls and procedures to provide 

reasonable assurance that all material information relating to the Company is gathered and reported on a timely basis to 

senior management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer so that appropriate decisions can be 

made by them regarding public disclosure. Based on the evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures, the CEO and CFO 

have concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective as at December 31, 2012. 

 



 
 

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting 

 

Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting to provide 

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements 

for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.  The Company's internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or 

detect all misstatements because of inherent limitations. The Company assessed the effectiveness of its internal control over 

financial reporting as of December 31, 2012, based on the framework established in the publications, Internal Control – 

Integrated Framework and specifically in Internal Control over Financial Reporting - Guidance for Smaller Public 

Companies published by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on this 

assessment, the CEO and the CFO concluded that the Company maintained effective internal control over financial reporting 

as of December 31, 2012. 

 

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

 

Management has also evaluated whether there were changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that 

occurred during the period beginning on January 1, 2012 and ended on December 31, 2012 that have materially affected, or 

are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. The Company has 

determined that no material changes in internal controls have occurred during this period. 

 
Outlook 

 
We have been experiencing poor economic growth which began in 2009 and we don’t see any signs of any significant 

improvement moving into 2013. As such, we anticipate that consumer discretionary spending will remain soft in 2013. 

However, we believe the opening of three new stores during 2013 coupled with the purchase of The Brick will improve sales 

and profits in 2013. 

 

Non-IFRS Financial Measures 

 

In order to provide additional insight into the business, the Company has provided the measure of same store sales, in the 

revenue and expenses section above.  This measure does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS but it is a key 

indicator used by the Company to measure performance against prior period results. Comparable store sales are defined as 

sales generated by stores that have been open or closed for more than 12 months on a yearly basis. The reconciliation 

between total corporate sales (an IFRS measure) and comparable store sales is provided below: 

 

 
($ in thousands) 

 
2012 

 
2011 

   
Net corporate sales 682,163 682,836 
Adjustments for stores not in both fiscal periods (30,895) (12,345) 
Comparable store sales 651,268 670,491 
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